

No. 07-9417

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2008

BURTON DEAN VIERS, and
KATHI-SUE WIECHERT,
Petitioners,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Terri Wood
Law Office of Terri Wood, P.C.
730 Van Buren Street
Eugene, OR 97402
Telephone: (541) 484-4171

Attorney for Burton Dean Viers

Marc Friedman
Law Office of Marc Friedman
245 W. 13th Ave.
Eugene, OR 97401
Telephone: (541) 686-4890

Attorney for Kathi-Sue Wiechert

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| DECISIONS BELOW | 2 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 13 |
| I. Certiorari should be granted because the question presented (1) involves the standards to be used by magistrates to independently evaluate probable cause for issuance of search warrants based on an officer’s claim of drug odor detection, (2) addresses a nation-wide, recurring fact pattern, and (3) is therefore exceptionally important to the administration of justice..... | 13 |
| II. A search warrant affidavit relating a police officer’s opinion of detecting the odor of marijuana plants emanating from a residence must state sufficient facts from which the magistrate can independently determine whether the officer’s opinion is reasonably reliable, before the opinion can be used to find probable cause to search the home..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| APPENDIX | |
| 9 th Circuit Memorandum Opinion, <i>United States v. Burton Dean Viers and Kathi-Sue Wiechert</i> | A-1 |
| District Court Order on Motion To Suppress, <i>United States v. Burton Dean Viers and Kathi-Sue Wiechert</i> | A-10 |

9th Circuit Order on Petition for Rehearing,
United States v. Burton Dean Viers and Kathi-Sue Wiechert..... A-22

Affidavit for Search Warrant A-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| SUPREME COURT CASES | |
| <i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964) | 16 |
| <i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998) | 4 |
| <i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) | 4 |
| <i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959) | i, 13 |
| <i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) | 2, 4, 6-7 |
| <i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 125 S.Ct. 834 (2005) | 18 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) | i, 13, 15 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) | i, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965) | 15 |
| CIRCUIT COURT CASES | |
| <i>Miller v. Sigler</i> , 353 F.2d 424 (8 th Cir. 1965) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Beale</i> , 674 F.2d 1327 (9 th Cir. 1982), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 463 U.S. 1202 (1983) | 14 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>United States v. Clark</i> , 31 F.3d 831 (9 th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1119 (1995) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 979 F.2d 761 (9 th Cir. 1992) | 15 |
| <i>United States v Elkins</i> , 300 F.3d 638 (6 th Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> , 195 F.3d 258 (6 th Cir. 1999) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Kerr</i> , 876 F.2d 1440 (9 th Cir. 1989) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Lingenfelter</i> , 997 F.2d 632 (9 th Cir. 1993) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Pope</i> , 476 F.3d 912 (5 th Cir. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Rhiger</i> , 315 F.3d 1283 (10 th Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Santana</i> , 342 F.2d 60 (1 st Cir. 2003) | 3, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Skeet</i> , 665 F.2d 983 (9 th Cir. 1982) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Sundby</i> , 186 F.3d 873 (8 th Cir.1999) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Vigeant</i> , 176 F.3d 565 (1 st Cir. 1999) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 99 F.3d 1372 (6 th Cir. 1996) | 17 |

CONSTITUTION

| | |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| <u>U.S. Const.</u> , Amd. IV | <i>passim</i> |
|------------------------------------|---------------|

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. §3742(a)(1) 5

21 U.S.C. §841(a)(1) 5

21 U.S.C. §846 5

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. §1291 5

Rule 12.4, U.S. Supreme Court Rules ii

OTHER

Accident Analysis and Prevention,
Moskowitz, H., Burns, M. & Ferguson, S., Vol. 31 (1999) 9

American Journal of Botany, *Quantitative Determination
of Cannabinoids in Individual Glandular Trichomes of Cannabis Sativa*,
Turner, J.C., Hemphill, J.K., & Mahlberg, P.G., Vol. 65, No. 10 10

Journal of Natural Products,
*Chemical Composition of the Volatile Oil of Cannabis Prepared for
Fresh and Dried Buds*, Vol. 59, No.1, (1996) 8

Journal of Pharmaceutical Sciences,
*Recommendations to Eliminate Subjective Olfactory Methods
from Compendial Identification Tests*,
Schwartzman, G., Vol. 67, No. 4 (1979) 9

LaFave, 2 Search & Seizure §3.3 (4th ed.) 13

Law & Human Behavior, *Marijuana Odor Perception:
Studies Modeled from Probable Cause Cases*,
Doty, R.L., Wudarski, T.J. & Hastings, L., Vol. 28 (2004) 9

Marijuana Botany, *Glandular Trichome Types*,
Clarke, R.C., (AND/OR Press Berkeley, CA) 10

Nature, *Headspace Volatiles of Marijuana*,
Vol. 242 (April 1972) 8

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Odor Detectable by Unaided Person as Furnishing Probable Cause for Search Warrant</i> , 106 A.L.R.5th 397 | 3 |
| <u>Odors from Stationary and Mobile Sources</u> , <i>Characterization of Odorant Transport</i> , Ch. 5 (National Academy of Sciences, Washington, D.C. 1979) | 10 |
| <u>Patrol Procedure</u> , Observation and Perception: <i>Mechanics of Faulty Perception</i> , Payton, G., Ch. VI(Legal Book Corp, Los Angeles, CA) | 11 |
| <u>Physiology of Behavior</u> , <i>Olfaction</i> , Carlson, N. (Allyn and Bacon, Inc., 1977) | 8 |
| <u>Police</u> , <i>Olfactronic Detection of Narcotics and other Controlled Substances</i> , Krotoszynski, B.K., Mullaly, J.M., & Dravnieks, A., (Jan.-Feb. 1969) | 10 |
| <u>Science</u> , “ <i>Major Monoterpenes Analyzed from Cortical Tissues of Ponderosa Pine Twigs</i> , Vol. 213, (Sept. 11, 1981) | 8 |
| <u>Scientific American</u> , <i>Stereochemical Theory of Odor</i> , Amoore, J., Johnston, Jr., J., & Rubin, M., (Feb. 1964) | 8 |
| iHerb.Com, www.herbalgram.org | 8 |

No. 07-9417
